

Republic of the Philippines Tangapan ng Sangguniang Panlungsod 2/F City Hall Bldg., J. ' Ave., Con. Peq., Naga City 2/F City Hall Bldg., J. ' Ave., Con. Peq., Naga City 2/F City Hall Bldg., J. ' Ave., Con. Peq., Naga City



RESOLUTION NO. 2017-009

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES (DENR) TO FACILITATE THE APPROVAL OF PERMIT ALLOWING THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS (DPWH) TO IMMEDIATELY REMOVE THE TREES OBSTRUCTING THE PORTIONS OF THE ROAD RIGHT OF WAY OF THE MAHARLIKA HIGHWAY IN THE CITY OF NAGA, AND TO ALLOW THE NAGA CITY GOVERNMENT TO DONATE THE RECOVERED LUMBER/LOGS FOR THE REPAIR OF GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES DAMAGED BY TYPHOON "NINA":-

Sponsor: Hon. Vidal P. Castillo

WHEREAS, received by the Sangguniang Panlungsod for appropriate action is the letter dated January 9, 2017 of Mr. Oscar P. Orozco, City ENRO, indorsed by His Honor, the City Mayor, for assessment on the propriety and for proper disposition, requesting for a resolution seeking approval of the DENR relative to the removal of the trees obstructing the portions of the right of way of Maharlika Highway to facilitate the clearing operations being conducted by the Naga City Government and the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH), and to allow the donation of recovered lumber/log for the repair of government buildings and facilities damaged by the Typhoon "Nina";

WHEREAS, in the aftermath of Typhoon "Nina" that hardly hit the City of Naga on December 25, 2016, many big trees were toppled and left major thoroughfares including the Maharlika Highway impassable aside from the major damages it caused in power and communication lines in the city;

WHEREAS, it was also observed that most of damages in public school buildings in the city were caused by toppled big trees resulting to longer suspension of classes in order to effect immediate restoration and rehabilitation of classrooms and other school facilities wherein recovered lumber/logs may be utilized for this purpose;

WHEREAS, the favorable consideration of the Department of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR) to this request will eventually clear the right of way of Maharlika Highway and other main thoroughfares in the City of Naga, and will help in the restoration/rehabilitation of government buildings and facilities through the recovered lumber/logs;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Vidal P. Castillo, seconded by Hon. Joselito S.A. del Rosario and Hon. Salvador M. del Castillo;

2/F City Hall Building, Juan Miranda Avenue, Concepcion Pequeña, Naga City 473-20-51 • 473-20-49 f www.facebook.com/spnagacity

r

RESOLUTION NO. 2017-009 Series 2 0 1 7

Page - two-

BE IT RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to request the Department of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR) to facilitate the approval of permit allowing the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) to immediately remove the trees obstructing the portions of the road right of way of the Maharlika Highway in the City of Naga, and to allow the Naga City Government to donate the recovered lumber/logs for the repair of government buildings and facilities damaged by Typhoon "Nina".

LET COPIES of this resolution be furnished His Honor, the City Mayor for his concurrence, the Department of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR) for its favorable consideration, and the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) for its information.

APPROVED.

Adopted: January 17, 2017

XXX

XXX

XXX

WE HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

CONCURRED:

GIL A. DE LA TORRE Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

NELSON LEGACION Cit Wige Mayor & Presiding Officer

JOHN G. BONGAT City Mayor Mul 23